[Cite as In re A.J., 2018-Ohio-4941.]
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
TWELFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT OF OHIO
FAYETTE COUNTY
IN THE MATTER OF:    :
   A.J.    : CASE NO. CA2018-08-014
       :  O P I N I O N
         12/10/2018

contact by any parent with [A.J.] since [Mother] last visited in June, 2017."  Concluding, the
juvenile court determined FCCS had proved by clear and convincing evidence that a grant of
permanent custody was in A.J.'s best interest.
Appeal
{¶ 10} Father now appeals from the juvenile court's decision granting FCCS's motion
for permanent custody.  In support of his appeal, Father argues the juvenile court's decision
to grant FCCS permanent custody was not supported by sufficient credible evidence and was
otherwise against the manifest weight of the evidence.  Under these circumstances, this court
Fayette CA2018-08-014
 - 5 -
applies the following standard of review.
Standard of Review
{¶ 11} Before a natural parent's constitutionally protected liberty interest in the care
and custody of his child may be terminated, the state is required to prove by clear and
convincing evidence that the statutory standards for permanent custody have been met.  In
re K.W., 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2015-06-124, 2015-Ohio-4315, ¶ 11, citing Santosky v.
Kramer, 455 U.S. 745, 759, 102 S.Ct. 1388 (1982).  An appellate court's review of a juvenile
court's decision granting permanent custody is generally limited to considering whether
sufficient credible evidence exists to support the juvenile court's determination.  In re M.B.,
12th Dist. Butler Nos. CA2014-06-130 and CA2014-06-131, 2014-Ohio-5009, ¶ 6.  This court
will therefore reverse a juvenile court's decision to grant permanent only if there is a sufficient
conflict in the evidence presented.  In re K.A., 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2016-07-140, 2016-
Ohio-7911, ¶ 10.  However, even if the juvenile court's decision is supported by sufficient
evidence, "an appellate court may nevertheless conclude that the judgment is against the
manifest weight of the evidence."  In re T.P., 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2015-08-164, 2016-
Ohio-72, ¶ 19.
{¶ 12} As with all challenges to the manifest weight of the evidence, in determining
whether a juvenile court's decision is against the manifest weight of the evidence in a
permanent custody case, an appellate court "weighs the evidence and all reasonable
inferences, considers the credibility of witnesses and determines whether in resolving
conflicts in the evidence, the finder of fact clearly lost its way and created such a manifest
miscarriage of justice that the judgment must be reversed and a new trial ordered."  Eastley
v. Volkman, 132 Ohio St.3d 328, 2012-Ohio-2179, ¶ 20.  The presumption in weighing the
evidence is in favor of the finder of fact, which we are especially mindful of in custody cases.
In re C.Y., 12th Dist. Butler Nos. CA2014-11-231 and CA2014-11-236 thru CA2014-11-238,
Fayette CA2018-08-014
 - 6 -
2015-Ohio-1343, ¶ 25.  Therefore, "[i]f the evidence is susceptible to more than one
construction, the reviewing court is bound to give it that interpretation which is consistent with
the verdict and judgment, most favorable to sustaining the verdict and judgment."  Eastley at
¶ 21.
Two-Part Permanent Custody Test
{¶ 13} Pursuant to R.C. 2151.414(B)(1), the juvenile court may terminate parental
rights and award permanent custody of a child to a children services agency if the court
makes findings pursuant to a two-part test.  In re G.F., 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2013-12-248,
2014-Ohio-2580, ¶ 9.  First, the juvenile court must find that the grant of permanent custody
to the agency is in the best interest of the child, utilizing, in part, the factors of R.C.
2151.414(D).  In re D.K.W., 12th Dist. Clinton No. CA2014-02-001, 2014-Ohio-2896, ¶ 21.
Second, pursuant to R.C. 2151.414(B)(1)(a) to (e), the juvenile court must find that any of the
following apply: (1) the child is abandoned; (2) the child is orphaned; (3) the child has been in
the temporary custody of the agency for at least 12 months of a consecutive 22-month
period; (4) where the preceding three factors do not apply, the child cannot be placed with
either parent within a reasonable time or should not be placed with either parent; or (5) the
child or another child in the custody of the parent from whose custody the child has been
removed, has been adjudicated an abused, neglected, or dependent child on three separate
occasions.  In re C.B., 12th Dist. Clermont No. CA2015-04-033, 2015-Ohio-3709, ¶ 10.  Only
one of these findings must be met to satisfy the second prong of the two-part permanent
custody test.  In re A.W., 12th Dist. Fayette No. CA2014-03-005, 2014-Ohio-3188, ¶ 12.
Abandonment
{¶ 14} As it relates to the second part of the two-part permanent custody test, the
juvenile court found both Mother and Father had abandoned A.J.  This is because, as
determined by the juvenile court, both Mother and Father had at one point not had any

maintained contact with A.J. for a period of 119 days, 29 days more than what was
necessary for the juvenile court to make a finding of abandonment.  Therefore, because the
record fully supports the juvenile court's decision, we find no error in the juvenile court's
decision finding Father had abandoned A.J.  This is because, as the juvenile court found,
"Father has had no other involvement with the child" following his visit with A.J. on March 20,
2018 – a full 119 days before the hearing on FCCS's motion for permanent custody was held
on July 17, 2018.
Best Interest of A.J.
{¶ 20} Turning now to the first part of the two-part permanent custody test, the
juvenile court found it was in A.J.'s best interest to grant permanent custody to FCCS.  Father
disputes the juvenile court's best interest determination.  It is undisputed that Father never
requested to have custody of his daughter.  Father instead argues that Aunt should have
been granted legal custody of A.J.  We again find no merit to Father's claim.
{¶ 21} When considering the best interest of a child in a permanent custody case, the
juvenile court is required under R.C. 2151.414(D)(1) to consider certain enumerated factors.
In re D.E., 12th Dist. Warren Nos. CA2018-03-035 and CA2018-04-038, 2018-Ohio-3341, ¶
32.  These factors include, but are not limited to, (1) the interaction and interrelationship of
the child with the child's parents, siblings, relatives, foster caregivers and out-of-home
providers, and any other person who may significantly affect the child; (2) the wishes of the
Fayette CA2018-08-014